OFFICIAL

TAXI LICENSING COMMITTEE

Thursday | February 2024
10.00 am
Council House

Members:
Councillor Tippetts, Chair

Councillor Moore, Vice Chair
Councillors Dr Cree, Finn, Rennie, Tofan and Tuffin.

PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council

Ballard House

Plymouth PLI 3B]

Please ask for Rosie Brookshaw-Williams
T 01752 305155

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy

Published 24/01/2024

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the

democratic process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive


https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/get-involved
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/

OFFICIAL

Taxi Licensing Committee

AGENDA

Apologies
To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.
Declarations of Interest

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this
agenda.

Minutes (Pages | - 2)
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on || January 2024.
Chair's Urgent Business

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought
forward for urgent consideration.

Appeal Cases

The Committee will be provided with the results of the judgement on appeal cases that
went to Court.

Number of Certificates of Good Conduct Exemptions
Granted

The Committee will be provided with the Number of Certificates of Good Conduct
Exemptions Granted.

Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing (Pages 3 - 86)
Policy 2022 and Associated Policies and Conditions:

Exempt Information

To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act,
1972 to exclude the press and the public from the meeting for the following items of
business, on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as
defined in paragraph | of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom
of Information Act 2000.

Part Il (Private Meeting)

Agenda



OFFICIAL

Members of the Public to Note:

That under the law, the Committee is entitled to consider certain items in private. Member of
the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.

9. Confidential Minutes (Pages 87 - 88)
To confirm the confidential minutes of the meeting held on | | January 2024.

10. Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Vehicle Driver (Pages 89 - 98)
Licence:

Il. Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Vehicle Driver (Pages 99 -
Licence: 116)



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

Taxi Licensing Committee

Thursday 11 January 2024

PRESENT:

Councillor Tippetts, in the Chair.

Councillor Tuffin, Vice Chair.

Councillors Moore, Rennie and Tofan.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Dr Cree and Finn.

Also in attendance: lan Wills (Senior Lawyer), Steve Forshaw (Senior Enforcement Officer),
Rosie Brookshaw-Williams (Democratic Advisor) and Hannah Whiting (Democratic Advisor
(Observing)).

The meeting started at 10.02 am and finished at | 1.19 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may
be subject to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have
been amended.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made.

Minutes

The Committee agreed the minutes held on 12 December 2023 as a correct record.

Chair's Urgent Business

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

Appeal Cases

There had been one appeal case since the last Committee meeting. The appeal had been lost
by Plymouth City Council.

Exempt Information

The Committee agreed to pass a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and the public from the meeting for the
following items of business, on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information, as defined in paragraph 1/2/3 of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended
by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Taxi Licensing Committee Thursday | | January 2024



OFFICIAL

77.

78.

79.

80.

Page 2

Appeal Cases
(Please note there is a confidential part to this minute).
Confidential Minutes

The Committee agreed the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023
as a correct record.

Review Status of a Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licence

This item was removed from the agenda.

Number of Certificates of Good Conduct Exemptions Granted
(The Committee agreed to re-enter into a Part | meeting).

There were two Certificates of Good Conduct Exemptions granted.

Taxi Licensing Committee Thursday | | January 2024



OFFICIAL Page 3 Agenda Item 7

Taxi Licensing Committee

PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

Date of meeting: 0l February 2024

Title of Report: Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
2022 and Associated Polices and Conditions

Lead Member: Councillor Sally Haydon (Cabinet Member for Community Safety,
Libraries, Cemeteries & Crematoria)

Lead Strategic Director: Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health)

Author: Nicola Horne

Contact Email: nicola.horne@plymouth.gov.uk

Your Reference: NH/TLCPOLICY/FEB24

Key Decision: No

Confidentiality: Part | - Official

Purpose of Report

The Council’s Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy is framed by virtue of the powers
granted to the Council by Town and Police Clauses Act 1847, the Plymouth City Council Act 1975 and
the Plymouth City Council Act 1987.

The Council adopted its third Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (the Policy) in May
2022 which updated and set out a licensing framework required to regulate hackney carriage and
private hire services within Plymouth. The Policy can be viewed at the following link:

Taxi policy, suidance and byelaws - 2022 | PLYMOUTH.GOV.UK

It is best practice and will always be the intention of the Council to keep the policy under review and
to adjust as required. This report contains a number of suggestions for insertions and clarifications that
are considered necessary for various reasons, set out in the report and that take into account the
economic and operational changes that have arisen since the current policy’s implementation.

The proposed amendments and associated documents were published on Plymouth City Councils
website between 24 October to 23 November 2023. All licensed drivers, vehicle proprietors and
operators were consulted, in addition to a variety of agencies and departments including disability
groups, resident’s associations and businesses.

A total of 386 responses were received following the public consultation.
The results of the online survey are included in the Briefing Report attached to this report as Appendix

A. All comments received including those from the Plymouth Licensed Taxi Association (PLTA) are
shown in the Appendix documents C to L.


https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/taxi-policy-guidance-and-byelaws-2022

OFFICIAL
Page 4 PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Should Committee approve the proposed amendments, the Policy, associated conditions and guidance
notes will be updated to be implemented on | April 2024 to allow sufficient time to amend the
documents, inform the trade, garages who undertake compliance checks and other interested parties.

Recommendations and Reasons

l. Adopt the proposed amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
and associated conditions and guidance documents detailed in this report with effect from |
April 2024.

Reason: - The proposed amendments are considered necessary when taking account best practice
guidance, economic and operational changes that have arisen since policy implementation in May 2022

Alternative options considered and rejected.

I. The Council has considered leaving the Policy and conditions as written however the
[...]
 box below

Please list all unpublished, background papers relevant to the decision in the table below. Background papers are unpublished works,
relied on to a material extent in preparing the report, which disclose facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the
work is based.

Title of any background paper(s) Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable)

If somelall of the information is confidential, you must indicate why it
is not for publication by virtue of Part |of Schedule |2A of the Local
Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.

| 2 3 4 5 6 7

Sign off:
Fin HLS (Leg |IW - |Mon | Click |HR Click | Asset | Click | Strat | Click here
1901 21.01 | Off here here |s here | Proc | to enter
24 .24 to to to text.
TCS enter enter enter
1760 text. text. text.

Originating Senior Leadership Team member: Ruth Harrel

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report? Yes

Date agreed:

Cabinet Member approval: Councillor Sally Haydon (Cabinet Member for Community Safety,
Libraries, Cemeteries & Crematoria) approved by email.

Date approved:




OFFICIAL
Page 6 PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Appendix A Briefing Note

1.0 Background

I.I The Council adopted its third Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (the Policy) in
May 2022.

This report outlines several changes to the Policy that are considered necessary when taking into
consideration the economic and operational changes that have arisen since the Policy’s
implementation.

A full consultation exercise was undertaken between 24 October to 23 November 2023. The
reasons for the consultation were outlined in the Executive Decision (ED) report that can be
accessed at:

Decision - Authorisation to consult on a review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
Policy 2022 and Associated Policies and Conditions - Modern Council (plymouth.gov.uk)

The consultation document, to be read in conjunction with the ED report, is provided in Appendix
B.

I.2 The Council Constitution 
[...]
ollover etc, and
Insertion of points for
additional minor offences.

TL
Committee

Amend to allow PHV WA /tail
lift vehicles to only have | side

door.
Add requirement for minimum

8. Private hire vehicle Specifications of 4. adults to private hire TL.
vehicle specs. Committee

Amend seating requirements
to allow for rear folding seats
where safe and suitable.
Remove engine capacity.

2.0 Consultation

2.1

22

23

All drivers, vehicle proprietors and operators were sent a letter by email, explaining the
proposed amendments and asking for their feedback via an online questionnaire or printable
form. Letters and emails were also sent to the Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Libraries,
Cemeteries & Crematoria, the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Transport, all Ward
Councillors, a variety of agencies and departments including disability groups, residents’
associations and businesses.

A total of 391 responses were received, 386 were made on-line and 5 were received by post or
e-mail, which were added to the online system to allow for analysis. There was an opportunity
to leave comments for each question asked. Full anonymised copies of the responses are shown
in Appendix’s C to L.

Of the 391 responses received, the following breakdown of who responded to the consultation
can be seen below in Figure |. Some responders ticked more than one of the options if they
were both a driver and vehicle proprietor. 80 responses were received by members of the public
but again some drivers ticked this option in addition to their licence category.

Figure |: Breakdown of who responded to the consultation.

Which of the following applies to you?

200
172
£ 150 134
e8]
=
| =
Q
g 100 80
-2 69
< 63
=]
- . . .
0

Category

B | own a private hire vehicle
m | own a hackney carriage vehicle
I am a private hire/restricted driver
m | am a hackney carriage driver
® | am a member of the public/stakeholder




OFFICIAL

3.0
3.1

32

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.0
4.1

4.2

43

Page 8 PLYMOUTH C
[...]
 wording removes this disparity ensuring that public safety is maintained when
considering driver applicants as well as existing drivers records.

6.8 Taking all comments and views into account, the proposed amended wording is shown in the table
below.

Penalty points on a licence

Any applicant who applies to be a hackney carriage or private hire driver whose license
has been endorsed with more than six points in the last two years on their licence from,
the date of the application being submitted, will not be granted a licence until two years
after the last endorsement or conviction.

Any applicant who applies to be a hackney carriage or private hire driver and their driving
licence record demonstrates a pattern of offending through convictions or
endorsements, the Council reserves the right to review their licence application at Taxi
Licensing Committee.

7.0 Card Payments (Card Machines)

7.1 The Taxi Policy introduced the requirement for the hackney carriage and private hire trade to
have the facility to take electronic (card) as well as cash payments. The requirement was
inserted into the hackney carriage and private hire vehicle conditions.

7.2 In addition, the current wording requires the card reader to ‘be placed in a plastic partition
between the driver and passenger’ and that faults must be rectified within three days.



OFFICIAL
7.3

74

7.5

7.6

77

7.8

79

7.10

Page 12 PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL
While the requirement to have a working card reader is clear and the ability to take payments
by this method is implied, the wording needs to be amended for clarity and to remove any
ambiguity about providing this method of payment to customers.

In addition, Taxi Licensing Officer receive numerous complaints from service users that many
drivers claim that their card readers do not work and therefore they can only take cash
payments.

For driver operation and in practical terms, the requirement for the card reader to be placed in
a plastic partition between the
[...]
ge Door Signage

Although not delegated to Taxi Licensing Committee, should Full Council approve the
requirement for vehicle Livery to be revoked and require Hackney Carriage Vehicles to display
driver and passenger door signage, the following will need to be inserted into the Hackney
Carriage Vehicle Conditions.

12.1 It is therefore proposed that, subject to Full Council revoking the Livery Policy, that the following

condition is inserted:

Front Door Signage

From | April 2024, each new Hackney Carriage Vehicle on application and existing
Hackney Carriage Vehicles on renewal of licence, shall display signs on the front
passenger and driver’s door in accordance with the design approved and supplied by the




OFFICIAL
Page 19 PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Council. The signs shall be constructed of vinyl and be applied directly to the driver and
front passenger door.

[2.2 In addition and subject again to Full Council revoking the Livery Policy, is proposed that where a
Hackney Carriage Vehicle has been licensed for a temporary period for example where a rental
vehicle is used after accident or garaged for repair, the following wording would be added to the
vehicle conditions to allow a derogation for displaying door signage:

Temporary Vehicles

In exceptional circumstances, where a temporary vehicle license is issued it will be
exempt from displaying front door signage

13.0 Recommendations

3.1 That Taxi Licensing Committee after considering the proposed amendments and associated
consultation responses received and detailed in the above report in sections 4 to 10 & 12, approve
the amendments as detailed.

3.2  That Taxi Licensing Committee consider the proposed amendment and associated consultation
responses detailed in section || regarding engine size and capacity and approve the proposal as
detailed or consider removing the reference to engine capacity and replace with a requirement
for minimum brake horsepower to be inserted into the PHV specifications.

12.3  That Taxi Licensing Committee resolve that all approved proposed changes are inserted into the
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and associated vehicle conditions and
guidance documents to take effect on | April 2024 to allow sufficient time for implementation.



OFFICIAL Page 20
Appendix B

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Consultation Questions

TAXI LICENSING POLICY OCTOBER 2023

) ) _ e
Consultation Questions =

PLYMOUTH

CITT COAMMEIL

The Coundcil is consulting on proposed amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Licensing Policy 20232 and associated guidance documents between 24 October to 23 Movember
2023,

The Executive Decision report can be found at:

Decision - Authorisation to consult on a review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
Policy 2027 I - | Polici  Conditi - Mod - il (pt I K

The location of the current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy and Associated
Paolicies/Conditions of Licence can be found at Taxi licensing | PLYMOUTH.GOW LK

I. Which of the following applies to you?

| own a private hire vehide

| own a hackney carmiage vehicle

| am a private hirelrestricted driver

| am a private hire operator

| am a hadkney carriage driver

I am a member of the public/stakeholder
Mone of the above

1. Livery Policy

Pymouth City Coundl (PCC) introduced a Livery Paolicy in May 2022 The Livery Policy requires new
hackney carriage vehicles entering the fleet from | May 22 and existing hackney carriage vehicles to
comply with the livery (colour scheme) requirements by | May 2027, Itis also a requirement that
new private hire vehicles entering the fleet cannot be white in colour.

It is proposed that the livery requirement is removed for both hackney carriage and private hire
vehicles and that hackney carriage vehicles retain the requirement to have front door signage.

Do you agree that the livery for licensed vehicles should be removed from taxi policy and
hackney carriage front door signage be retained.

- ¥ es, Liv
[...]
e small engine,vecouse polution,so stop tell us what is good.
We know,you are just lost!

Please explain why taxi licensing has knowingly licensed a vehicle very recently
licence number PHVLO0917 with | 199cc this is already less than the proposed
changes of cylinder capacity ? So in theory we should be allowed to plate a
Hackney carriage without having to stick to the livery policy, surely it cannot be
one rule for one and one for another

Again a cost of a new vehicle while 80% of the population are struggling get a
grip Plymouth city Council and taxi licencing a taxi vehicle should be no more
then 6 yrs old for for both fleets

| think it should be .5 at least

vehicles with smaller engines that might be more environmentally will have
work a lot harder than when used as a private vehicle and in doing so will be at
the top end of there power curve and as a result burn more fuel which will
make it less environmentally friendly.

Finally one good question

Small engines are poor and struggle



OFFICIAL
Page 86 PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL
Appendix M

Vauxhall Grandland X SUV (2018 —2021)

Tech Line Nav 1.2 (130PS) Turbo S/S 5d

Power (bhp) 128 bhp
Acceleration 0-60 mph 9.2 secs
Miles per tank 464 miles
Insurance group 12

Road tax £180 per year

Length 4477mm X

Dimensions (mm) Width 2098mm



Page 87 Agenda Item 9

The following relates to exempt or confidential matters (Para(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Govt Act 1972). An
breach of confidentiality could prejudice the Council/person/body concerned & might amount to a breach of the councillors
/lemployees codes of conduct.

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 89 Agenda Item 10

The following relates to exempt or confidential matters (Para(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Govt Act 1972). An
breach of confidentiality could prejudice the Council/person/body concerned & might amount to a breach of the councillors
/lemployees codes of conduct.

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 99 Agenda Item 11

The following relates to exempt or confidential matters (Para(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Govt Act 1972). An
breach of confidentiality could prejudice the Council/person/body concerned & might amount to a breach of the councillors
/lemployees codes of conduct.

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2022 and Associated Policies and Conditions
	9 Confidential Minutes
	10 Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licence
	11 Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licence



Minutes of the meeting


 

Taxi Licensing Committee Thursday 1 February 2024 

Taxi Licensing Committee 
 

Thursday 1 February 2024 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Tippetts, in the Chair. 

Councillor Moore, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Finn, Rennie and Tuffin. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Dr Cree and Tofan. 

 

Also in attendance:  Michele Battershill (Lawyer), Rosie Brookshaw-Williams (Democratic 

Advisor), Steve Foreshaw (Senior Enforcement Officer), Graham Hooper (Senior Officer), 

Nicola Horne (Environmental Health Manager), Mark Wheeler (Enforcement Officer) and Ian 

Wills (Senior Lawyer)  

 

The meeting started at 10.01 am and finished at 1.08 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

81. Declarations of Interest   
 

No declarations of interest were made. 

 

82. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the minutes from the meeting held on 11 January 2024 as a correct 

record.  

 

83. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

The Committee noted the appointment of Councillor Moore as Vice-Chair and thanks were 

given to Councillor Tuffin for his work as previous Vice-Chair. 

 

84. Appeal Cases   

 

There were no updates on any appeal cases. 

 

85. Number of Certificates of Good Conduct Exemptions Granted   

 

There was one certificate of good conduct exemptions granted. 

 

86. Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2022 and 

Associated Policies and Conditions   

 



 

Taxi Licensing Committee Thursday 1 February 2024 

Nicola Horne (Environmental Health Manager) introduced the report and highlighted the 

following points:  

 

a) An Executive Decision had been made to consult on various proposed 

amendments and a public consultation was carried out between 24 October to 

23 November 2023;  

 

b) The proposed amendments and associated documents were published on 

Plymouth City Council’s website and in addition all councillors, all licensed 

drivers, vehicle proprietors and operators were consulted as well as a variety of 

agencies and departments including disability groups, resident’s associations and 

businesses; 

 

c) A total of 386 responses were received following the public consultation;  

 
The Committee agreed to the following recommendations:  

 

1. That Taxi Licensing Committee after considering the proposed amendments 

and associated consultation responses received and detailed in the above 

report in section 4 to 10 & 12, approve the amendments as detailed.  

 

2. The Taxi Licensing Committee consider the proposed amendment and 

associated consultation responses detailed in section 11 regarding engine size 

and capacity and approve the proposal as detailed. 

 

3. The Taxi Licensing Committee resolve that all approved proposed changes 

are inserted into the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and 

associated vehicle conditions and guidance documents to take effect on 1 

April 2024 to allow sufficient time for implementation.  

 

87. Exempt Information   

 

The Committee agreed to pass a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and the public from the meeting for the 

following items of business, on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 

information, as defined in paragraph 1/2/3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended 

by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

 

88. Confidential Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2024 as a 

correct record. 

 

89. Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licence   

 
The Committee: 

a) Considered all that was said by the driver;  

 

b) Considered all the information contained within the report;  

 



 

Taxi Licensing Committee Thursday 1 February 2024 

c) Considered all relevant policies referred to in the report;  

 

d) Asked itself whether it would want a person they cared for or a vulnerable person 

to be driven in a vehicle driven by the driver.  

 

The Committee agreed to: 

 

1. Not grant the Private Hire Driver Licence.  

 

  Councillors Finn and Rennie left the meeting at 12.30 pm.  

 

90. Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licence   

 

The Committee: 

 
a) Considered all that was said by the driver; 

 

b) Considered all the information contained within the report;  

 

c) Considered all relevant policies referred to in the report;  

 

d) Asked itself whether it would want a person they cared for or a vulnerable   

person to be driven in a vehicle driven by the driver.  

 

The Committee agreed to: 

 

1. Grant the Private Hire Driver Licence.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


